The FIRSTLINE EXTENDED
RUN TIME BATTERY CABINET
10 KVA
Form No.003-2359 Rev A  07/23/2010
301 Gaddis Boulevard • Dayton, Ohio 45403
U.S. Toll Free 866-261-1191
(937) 253-1191 • Fax: (937) 253-1723
Web site: www.stacoenergy.com

Note: -12 units are not part of UL Listing and are
used with the FLU-10S-22 UPS models only.
Table 1 - Part Numbering System
OUTIN
CIRCUIT BREAKER CONTROL
22.25 [565.0mm]
46.00 [1168.4mm]
31.94 [811.2mm] 6.00 [152.4mm] MIN.
FOR VENTILATION
WALL CLEARANCE
FRONT ACCESS PANEL TO FUSES,
CIRCUIT BREAKER, AND BATTERIES.
VENTILATION HOLES
LEVELING FEET
CUSTOMER POWER AND CONTROL
CONNECTIONS ON REAR
OUTIN
BATTERY
POWER
FirstLine Extended Run Time Battery Cabinet 10 KVA
Form No. 003-2359 Rev A 2
SECTION 2
Safety Warnings
This manual contains important instructions that you should follow during installation and
maintenance of the Battery Cabinet. Please read all instructions before operating the
equipment and save this manual for future reference.
READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
a. Do not use outdoors.
b. Do not route wiring across or near hot surfaces.
c. Do not install near gas or electric heaters.
d. Use caution when servicing batteries. Battery acid can cause burns to skin and
eyes. If acid is spilled on skin or in eyes, flush acid with fresh water and contact
a physician immediately.
e. Equipment should be installed where it will not readily be subjected to tampering
by unauthorized personnel.
f. The use of accessory equipment not recommended by the manufacturer may
cause an unsafe condition.
g. Do not use this equipment for other than intended use.
Table 2 - Symbols
Danger / Risk of Electric Shock
Caution
Risk of Explosion
Note
Ground Connection
Electrostatic Sensitive Device
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
FirstLine Extended Run Time Battery Cabinet 10 KVA
Form No. 003-2359 Rev A 3
This Battery Cabinet contains LETHAL VOLTAGES. All repairs and service should
be performed by AUTHORIZED SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY. There are NO
USER SERVICEABLE PARTS inside the Battery Cabinet.
This Battery Cabinet contains its own energy source (batteries). Hazardous
voltage may be present even when the battery cabinet is not connected to a
power source.
To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, install this battery cabinet in a
temperature and humidity controlled, indoor environment, free of conductive
contaminants. Do not operate near water or excessive humidity (95% maximum).
Batteries can present a risk of electrical shock or burn from high short circuit
current. Observe proper precautions. Servicing should be performed by qualified
service personnel knowledgeable of batteries and required precautions. Keep
unauthorized personnel away from batteries.
Risk of explosion if batteries are replaced by an incorrect type. Replace with same
type and rating only.
Proper disposal of batteries is required. Refer to your local codes for disposal
requirements.
Never dispose of batteries in a fire. Batteries may explode when exposed to flame
DANGER
WARNING
CAUTION
FirstLine Extended Run Time Battery Cabinet 10 KVA
Form No. 003-2359 Rev A 4
SECTION 3

Form No. 003-2359 Rev A 13
The following FirstLine UPS models are to be used with this battery cabinet:
FirstLine UPS Part Number System
Table 4 - FirstLine UPS Part Numbering System
Full Part Number
kVA Input Voltage
Output
Voltage
Basic Part
No.
Battery
Option
Other
Options
10
480 208Y/120 FLU-10S-42 -1 -I
480 480Y/277 FLU-10S-44 -1 -I
208Y/120 208Y/120 FLU-10S-20 -2
208Y/120 208Y/120 FLU-10S-20 -1 -I
220Y/127 220Y/127 FLU-10S-22 -1
220Y/127 220Y/127 FLU-10S-22 -2
Battery Option
-1 = 1 string
-2 = 2 string
-0 = Without Batteries
Other Options Suffix Notes
Isolation Transformer -I Isolation transformer required for use with delta (3-
wire) input. Standard is K20 rated.
220V Models are not listed to UL, CUL, or CSA.
Figure 8 - UPS Connections
4321 9 1087651 2 3 4 15141312114321 5 6 7 8 109
9 1087651 2 3 4
UPS REAR VIEW
FUSE
External battery
circuit breaker
control connector
FirstLine Extended Run Time Battery Cabinet 10 KVA
Form No. 003-2359 Rev A 14
SECTION 5
Special Considerations for Connecting Batteries to the FirstLine UPS, including
Extended Run Time Battery Cabinets